

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

MISSOURI et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Missouri

**Brief for *Amici Curiae* Brady Center to Prevent Gun Violence, Everytown for  
Gun Safety Support Fund, March For Our Lives Foundation, and Giffords Law  
Center to Prevent Gun Violence in Support of Plaintiff-Appellee**

Rukesh A. Korde  
Samuel J. Greeley  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One CityCenter, 850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001-4956  
Tel: (202) 662-6000  
rkorde@cov.com  
sgreeley@cov.com

Priya S. Leeds  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
Salesforce Tower  
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400  
San Francisco, California 94105-2533  
Tel.: (415) 591-6000  
pleeds@cov.com

Abigail O. Kertzman  
Ryan A. Partelow  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
The New York Times Building  
620 Eighth Avenue  
New York, New York 10018-1405  
Tel.: (212) 841-1000  
akertzman@cov.com  
rpartelow@cov.com

*Counsel for Amici*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> AND CONSENT TO FILE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Courts Have Rejected Nullification Attempts Throughout Our History. ....	6
A. Early Attempts to Nullify a Federal Statute Failed.....	8
1. The Kentucky and Virginia Resolutions of 1798 and 1799.....	8
2. The South Carolina Nullification Ordinance of 1832.....	9
B. The Framers of the Reconstruction Amendments Intended Them to Shut the Door on Nullification. ....	11
C. Recent Attempts at Nullification Have Likewise Failed. ....	12
II. SAPA Exemplifies the Practical Problems Nullification Creates and Would Corrode Our Constitutional Order. ....	15
A. SAPA Is Without Any Doubt an Attempt to Nullify Federal Laws. ....	15
B. Missouri’s Attempt at Nullification Must Be Rejected. ....	17
III. SAPA Impermissibly Interferes with Constitutional and Effective Federal Laws. ....	20
A. Federal Firearms Laws Are Compatible With the Second Amendment.....	21
B. Federal Firearms Laws Are Effective and Keep People Safe.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>City of Syracuse v. ATF</i> , No. 20-cv-06885 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	2
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	14, 19
<i>Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius</i> , 656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 21
<i>Everytown for Gun Safety Support Fund v. ATF</i> , 21-cv-00376 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) .....	1, 2
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	18
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	19
<i>Hanson v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 22-2256, 2023 WL 3019777 (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2023) .....	1
<i>Montana Shooting Sports Ass’n v. Holder</i> , 727 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	18, 20
<i>Morehouse Enterprises, LLC v. ATF</i> , Nos. 22-2812, 22-2854 (8th Cir. Dec. 5, 2022).....	1, 2
<i>Nat’l. Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	21
<i>National Ass’n for Gun Rights, Inc. v. City of San Jose</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120797 (N.D. Cal. July 13, 2023) .....	1
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	1, 21

<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	17, 19
<i>Paxton v. Restaino</i> , No. 22-CV-0143, 2023 WL 4614124 (N.D. Tex. July 18, 2023) .....	20
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	17
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937).....	21
<i>U.S. v. Cabbler</i> , 429 F.2d 577 (4th Cir. 1970) ( <i>per curiam</i> ), <i>cert. denied</i> , 400 U.S. 901.....	21
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 235 F. Supp. 3d 1221, 1224 (D. Kan. 2017).....	20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	1
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1880).....	12
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021).....	9
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	18
<i>Worth v. Jacobson</i> , No. 23-2248 (8th Cir. July 28, 2023).....	1
<b>Statutes</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 5845(b) .....	23
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)-(6).....	26
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) .....	26

H.R. Res. 85 & 310, 101st Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2021) .....20

Missouri’s Second Amendment Preservation Act.....*passim*

Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 1.410-85 .....20, 22

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.430 .....5, 15

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.450 .....5

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.460 .....15

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.470 .....15

Pub.L. 22–, 4 Stat. 632 (enacted March 2, 1833).....11

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....6

**Other Authorities**

Akhil Reed Amar, *Of Sovereignty and Federalism*, 96 Yale L.J. 1425, 1429 (1987).....12

*An Act Concerning Aliens*, July 6, 1798; Fifth Congress; Enrolled Acts and Resolutions; General Records of the United States Government; Record Group 11; NATIONAL ARCHIVES, <https://www.archives.gov/milestone-documents/alien-and-sedition-acts> .....8

Annette Choi, *Children and teens are more likely to die by guns than anything else*, CNN (Mar. 29, 2023, 8:41 AM), <https://www.cnn.com/2023/03/29/health/us-children-gun-deaths-dg/index.html>. .....4

Ari Davis, Rose Kim, & Cassandra Crifasi,, *U.S. Gun Violence in 2021: An Accounting of a Public Health Crisis*, JOHNS HOPKINS CENTER FOR GUN POLICY AND RESEARCH (2021), <https://publichealth.jhu.edu/sites/default/files/2023-06/2023-june-cgvs-u-s-gun-violence-in-2021.pdf> .....22

ATF, National Firearms Commerce and Trafficking Assessment (NFCTA): Crime Guns - Volume Two Report, PART III: Crime Guns Recovered and Traced Within the United States and Its Territories, 2, <https://www.atf.gov/file/175291/download>.....24

Austin Raynor, *The New State Sovereignty Movement*, 90 Ind. L.J. 613, 620–21 (2015).....7

The Avalon Project, President Jackson’s Proclamation Regarding Nullification, December 10, 1832, YALE LAW SCHOOL (2008), [https://avalon.law.yale.edu/19th\\_century/jack01.asp](https://avalon.law.yale.edu/19th_century/jack01.asp).....7, 10

The Avalon Project, South Carolina Ordinance of Nullification, November 24, 1832, YALE LAW SCHOOL (2008), [https://avalon.law.yale.edu/19th\\_century/ordnull.asp](https://avalon.law.yale.edu/19th_century/ordnull.asp) .....9, 19

Casandra Crifasi, *Repeal of Missouri’s Background Check Law Associated with Increase in State’s Murders*, JOHN HOPKINS CENTER FOR GUN POLICY AND RESEARCH (Feb. 17, 2014, updated May 15, 2014), <https://publichealth.jhu.edu/2014/repeal-of-missouris-background-law-associated-with-increase-in-states-murders> .....22

Christopher W. Schmidt, *Cooper v. Aaron and Judicial Supremacy*, 41 U. Ark. Little Rock L. Rev. 255, 265–66 (2019) .....13, 14

Connor Brooks, *Background Checks for Firearm Transfers, 2016-2017*, U.S. BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS (Feb. 2021), <https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/bcft1617>.....4

Dan T. Carter, THE POLITICS OF RAGE: GEORGE WALLACE, THE ORIGINS OF THE NEW CONSERVATISM, AND THE TRANSFORMATION OF AMERICAN POLITICS 82-83 (1995) .....13
